ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

We believe that we are principally exposed to the following types of market risk: interest rate risk, credit risk, liquidity
risk and foreign currency exchange rate risk.

 Interest Rate Risk

We are exposed to fluctuations in interest rates.  Changes in overall interest rates, generally measured by changes in
the yield on risk free investments such as U.S. Treasury securities, will influence the fair value of our fixed maturity
securities portfolio.  Rising interest rates generally result in a decrease in the fair value of our fixed maturity securities
portfolio.  Conversely, a decline in interest rates will generally result in an increase in the fair value of our fixed
maturity securities portfolio.  Interest rate changes can also impact the timing of receipt of principal payments from
mortgage-backed securities.

The following table shows the aggregate hypothetical impact on the fair value of our fixed maturity securities
portfolio as of September 30, 2009, resulting from an immediate parallel shift in the treasury yield curve ($ in
thousands):

Interest Rate Shift in Basis Points
- 100bp - 50bp Current + 50bp + 100bp

Total market value $4,091,642 4,025,028 3,950,086 3,875,307 $3,793,952
Percent change in market value 3.6 % 1.9 % – (1.9 %) (4.0 %)
Resulting net appreciation (depreciation) $124,093 57,479 (17,463 ) (92,242 ) $(173,597 )

 Credit Risk

 Fixed Maturity Securities

Our principal invested assets are fixed maturity securities, which are subject to the risk of potential losses from
adverse changes in market rates and prices and credit risk resulting from adverse changes in the borrower's ability to
meet its debt service obligations.  Credit risk is often measured by interest rate spreads representing the difference
between the yield of a debt instrument and that of a U.S. Treasury security of similar maturity.  As the credit
worthiness of a debt issuer declines, the interest rate spreads increase, which has the same effect on fair value as an